

No. 42420-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Talyn Benitez,**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00121-3

The Honorable Judge Gordon Godfrey

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. Mr. Benitez’s conviction for felony indecent exposure violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the offense..... 5**

A. Standard of Review..... 5

B. Due process requires the prosecution to prove every element of an offense beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 5

C. The prosecution failed to prove that Mr. Benitez had previously been convicted of a sex offense within the meaning of RCW 9A.88.010. .... 6

D. The prosecution failed to prove that Mr. Benitez intentionally exposed himself “to another,” as required under the law of the case..... 8

**II. Mr. Benitez’s conviction was entered in violation of the state constitution’s requirement that Factual issues in felony cases be tried by a jury..... 11**

A. Standard of Review..... 11

B. Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 21 and 22 are not  
coextensive with the Sixth Amendment. .... 11

C. Under the state constitution, parties to a criminal  
prosecution may not dispense with the jury in a felony case.  
12

D. *Forza* does not control the outcome of this issue. .... 25

E. Even if the jury may be dispensed with in a felony  
case, Mr. Benitez did not properly waive his right to a jury  
trial. 26

**CONCLUSION ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968) .....	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938)	27
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276, 74 L. Ed. 854, 50 S. Ct. 253 (1930) .....	22, 23
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988) ..	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 17 F. 510 (C.C.Mass. 1883).....	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 11 F. 470 (C.C.Kan. 1882).....	15

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)	5, 11
<i>Brandon v. Webb</i> , 23 Wash.2d 155, 160 P.2d 529 (1945).....	21
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wash.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) .....	11, 14, 27
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wash.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wash.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009).....	5
<i>In re Frederick</i> , 93 Wash.2d 28, 604 P.2d 953 (1980).....	7

<i>Matter of James</i> , 96 Wash.2d 847, 640 P.2d 18 (1982).....	27
<i>Pepperall v. City Park Transit Co.</i> , 15 Wash. 176, 45 P. 743 (1896) .....	9
<i>Softe v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wash.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002) ..	12
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Convention &amp; Trade Ctr. v. Evans</i> , 136 Wash.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998) .....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wash.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	20, 23, 25
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wash.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997) .....	6
<i>State v. Cramm</i> , 114 Wash.App. 170, 56 P.3d 999 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wash.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 120 Wash.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wash.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991) .....	30
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 22 Wash. 129, 60 P. 136 (1900) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009) .....	5
<i>State v. Forza</i> , 70 Wash.2d 69, 422 P.2d 475 (1966) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)... 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30	
<i>State v. Hawthorne</i> , 48 Wash.App. 23, 737 P.2d 717 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wash.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	9
<i>State v. Hos</i> , 154 Wash.App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wash.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986) .....	25
<i>State v. Karsunky</i> , 197 Wash. 87, 84 P.2d 390 (1938) .....	21

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wash.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001), <i>cert. den. sub nom Keller v. Washington</i> , 534 U.S. 1130, 122 S.Ct. 1070, 151 L.Ed.2d 972 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 40 Wash.2d 734, 246 P.2d 474 (1952).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wash.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. McCaw</i> , 198 Wash. 345, 88 P.2d 444 (1939) .....	21
<i>State v. Medlock</i> , 86 Wash.App. 89, 935 P.2d 693 (1997) .....	30
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 120 Wash.App. 103, 83 P.3d 1057 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 145 Wash.2d 578, 40 P.3d 1161 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 134 Wash. App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wash.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wash.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	6, 7, 14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wash.2d 117, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wash.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	14, 24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 128 Wash.2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996) .....	30
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wash.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wash.App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wash.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	24
<i>Thornton v. Dow</i> , 60 Wash. 622, 111 P. 899 (1910) .....	9
<i>Watkins v. Siler Logging Co.</i> , 9 Wash.2d 703, 116 P.2d 315 (1941) .....	27
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wash.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	30
----------------------------	----

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 5, 8, 11
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 12.....	8
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21... 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29	
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.... 1, 2, 11, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30	
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9.....	30
Wash. Const. Article XXVII, Section 2.....	19, 20

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.060 .....	20, 26
RCW 9.94A.030.....	6, 7
RCW 9.94A.525.....	7
RCW 9A.44.132.....	6
RCW 9A.88.010.....	6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bennett & Heard, Leading Criminal Cases.....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	13
Chitty, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1847).....	15
<i>Cordway v. State</i> , 25 Tex. Ct. App. 405 (1888).....	15
CrR 6.1 .....	20
<i>Harris v. People</i> , 128 Ill. 585 (Ill. 1889) .....	16

Laws of Washington Territory, Chapter 23, Section 249 (1854-1862) ...	18, 19
M. Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> .....	15
M. Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> .....	15
<i>People ex rel. Swanson v. Fisher</i> , 340 Ill. 250 (1930).....	16
RAP 2.5.....	9
<i>State v. Carman</i> , 63 Iowa 130 (1884).....	17
<i>State v. Larrigan</i> , 66 Iowa 426 (1885).....	15
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> , 43 Wis. 403 (1877) .....	15
<i>Territory v. Ah Wah</i> , 4 Mont. 149 (1881).....	17, 18
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	15
